ACTTCTCCTT
CTTCCGAGSG
CCCCGGAGCG
GCCCGTGAGC
AATGCAGCCT
CCCCCTATTT
TGGGTATTGT
TAATCCCGIT

CCCAGTGACC
Pr oSer AspL

CCACCACCTG

eH sd nLeu

TACCCTACCC
al ProTyr Pr

GITCACAATG
Val Hi sAsnG

TCGCCGECEC
GAGAGGACGG
GGGACCACGG
CACTCGCECCT
TGAGCCTGEC
TACTGCAGCT
CCCTTCATCA
GICAGCTCTC

TGATCTTTGA
eul | ePhed

GAAGACCCCT
d uAspPr oS

TGATTTACTG
OAsplLeuLeu

GCATCATAAC
lyllelleTh

ATA

ELF4 (NM 001421.4) -

CGAGITCCTG
GCTGCECEEEG
AGACAGACCC
CAGGTCCCTC
TTAGGCCACC
CAGGGGGTAG
AGAAAGCCCC
TGAAAAGACA

GITCGCAAGC

uPheAl aSer

CTGTGITCCC
er Val PhePr

CATCTGTACT
H sLeuTyr S

AGACGGGACC
r Aspd yThr

GCCCCECTCG
CTGGEGGACCC
CGECCCEECG
CTGIGGITGG
ACCTACTCCA
GCTCTAGECT
ACAGCTCTGG
GCATGGCTAT

Met Al al |

AACGGGATGG
Asnd yMet A

AGCTGTGATC
oAl aval ll e

CGGGACTGGA
erdylLeud

TTGTGCATGA
LeuCysMet T

CCCEECCCCG
GCGTCTCGEC
ACCGACCTGG
TCCAGCCCAG
GCTCTCTCCA
CCAAAGTACC
AGGGCTCTGA
TACCCTACAG
eThrLeud n

ATGATGATAT
SpAspAspl |

GIGGAGCAGG
Val G ud@ nVv

GITGGACGAC
uLeuAspAsp

CGCAGGATCA
hr d nAspd

- 333
-283
-233
-183
-133
-83
-33
18

6

68
23

VersS

cDNA + Protein

118 p.(BIX)

40

168
56

218

2026- 02- 16


https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3028&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3028&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3028&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3028&prot=1

GATCCTGGAA

nll eLeu@ u

ACACCATGIC
i sThr Met Se

ATCCTGGATG
|| eLeuAspG

GGACCCTGCA
r AspPr oAl a

AGCCCGATGC
| uPr oAspAl

TCTCTGGAGG
Ser Leud uG

ATCAAAGAAG
sSer LysLys

TCACTGACCC
al Thr AspPr

AGCACCATCT
SerThrlleT

CACCTGICCC

GCCAGITTTT
d ySer PhelL

AACCGCGGEAA
rThr Al a3 u

AGAAGCAGAT
| uLysd nl |

CCAGCTGTICA
ProAl aval T

CCTGAACAGG
aLeuAsnArg

AGAAGGCCTC
| uLysAl aSe

AGAATCCCCA
Argll eArgL

CAGCATCCCC

oSerll ePro

ATCTGITGGGA
yrLeuTr pd

AAGTACATCA

TGCTGACAGA
euLeuThr As

GICTTACTCA
Val LeuLeuA

CTTCAGTACC
ePheSer Thr

CTCTGCCCAA
hr LeuPr oAs

GCGGGTGACA
Al ad yAspT

CAGAGAGGAA
rArgd ud u

AGACCAAGGG
ysThrLysd

ATTAGGAAGA
Il eArgLysL

GITCCTCCTG

uPhelLeulLeu

AGIGGACCCA

TGACAATGAG
pAspAsnd u

ATATGGAGTIC
snMet G uSe

TCCGAAATGC
Ser d uMet L

CTACCTGITT
nTyr LeuPhe

CTAGTGACCA
hr Ser Aspd

AGTGCCAAGA
Ser Al aLysL

CAACCGAAGT
yAsnAr gSer

AATCAAAGGA
ysSer LysAs

CCTCTTCTGC
Al aLeuLeuG

GCGAGAGAAA

GCCACCTCGC
Al aThr Ser H

TCCCAGCGAT
r ProSer Asp

TTCCAGACTC
euPr oAspSe

CCTCCCTCTG
Pr oAl aSer G

GGAGGGCECAT
nd ud yHi s

AGACTGGGAA
ysThrd yLy

ACCTCACCTG
Thr Ser Pr oV

TGGCAAAGGC
pd yLysGy

AAGACAGAAA
| NAspAr gAs

GGCATCTTCA

268
90

318
106

368
123

418
140

468
156

518
173

568
190

618
206

668
223

718

p.L108fs*3 p. E110G s*35

p. (G148Vis*113) p. (H1561fs*105)

p. (R185X)

p. (MW12C)

p. 1229V | 229M p. W31R p. (R234X)



https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3182&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3182&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3180&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3180&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3182&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3182&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3180&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3180&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3024&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3024&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3029&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3029&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3024&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3024&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3029&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3029&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3031&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3031&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3031&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3031&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3025&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3025&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3025&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3025&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3181&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3181&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3261&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3261&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=2849&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2849&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3027&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3027&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3181&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3181&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3261&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3261&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=2849&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2849&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3027&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3027&prot=1

nThr CysPro

AACTGGTGGA
ysLeuVal As

AAGCCTGACA
LysPr oAspM

CCAAAGAGGC
rd nArgdy

TTAAGGAGAT
heLysd uMe

AGCGAAGCCA
Ser d uAl aT

TGCCAGTACC
r Al aSer Thr

CCCAGGGCAA
rod nG yLy

GGTCTCCAGC
d yLeud nP

GATCCCCACT
ul | eProThr

LysTyrlleL

CTCCAAAGCT
pSerLysAl a

TGAACTATGA
et AsnTyrd

ATACTGGCCA
Il eLeuAl aL

GCCCAAGGAC
t ProLysAsp

CAGCAGCCCC
hr Al aAl aPr

ACCCGGCGAA
Thr Ar gArgT

GGGCAGCTCT
sd ySer Ser

CATCTGCGAG
roSer Al aSe

ACCTCCACCA
Thr Ser Thr M

ysTrpThrd

GTGICCAAGC
Val Ser LysL

GACAATGGEGEG
uThrMetd y

AAGTGGAAGG
ysVal d ud

CTGGTGGICA
LeuVal Val |

ACCTCAGGCC
oProd nAl a

CCAGCTCCAG
hr Ser Ser Ar

TCTTGGGAGA
Ser Tr pd uL

TCTGGAATTG

rLeud ulLeu

TGCTCGICTC
et LeuVal Se

nArgd uLys

TGTGGCGGGAA
euTr pd yLy

CGGGCACTAA
Ar gAl aLeuA

GCAGAGGCTG
yd nArglLeu

TTGAAGATGA
| ed uAspd

TCCACGGCCT
Ser Thr Al aS

GGTCTCATCC
gVal Ser Ser

AGCCAAAAAT
ysProLysl |

GGACCGTCGC
d yProSerL

TCCAGCAGAG
r ProAl a@ u

d yl | ePhelL

GCAGAAAAAC
sd nLysAsn

GATACTACTA
rgTyr Tyr Ty

GTGTACCAGT
Val Tyrd nP

GGATGAGAGC
uAspd uSer

CTGTGGECCTC
er Val Al aSe

AGATCTGCCC
Ar gSer Al aP

TCAGCATGTIC
ed nHi sVal

TAGACGAGGA
euAspd ud

GGCCAGGTCA
d yd nval L

240

768 D.(S248F)

p. W51S

256

818
273

868
290

918
306

968
323

1018 Dp.A339fs
340

1068
356

1118
373

1168
390


https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3030&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3030&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=2848&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2848&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=3030&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=3030&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=2848&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2848&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=2850&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2850&prot=1
https://infevers.umai-montpellier.fr/web/detail_mutation.php?n=53&Id_mutation=2850&page=sequence&seq=cDNA&ancre=2850&prot=1

AGCTCACCAA
ysLeuThr Ly

GGAGTGECCC
d yval Al aP

ACTGACCACG
oLeuThr Thr

CTCAGCTCGT
hr @ nLeuVa

TTCACTTTGC
PheThr LeuG

GGTGGCAGCC
nVal Al aAl a

TGGCTGGEGEEC
euAl ad yA

GCTGGACCAG
Al ad yPr oA

CTTCATCAGG
aPhel | eArg

AGCTGTGAGT
sAl avVal Ser

CCGTGEEGTC
roval d ySe

GTGCTGACCA
Val LeuThr A

TCTCCAGAGT
| Leud nSer

AGGCCTCTTT
| nAl aSer Ph

CCAGGCECECTC
Prod yAl aP

CAACCGTCCG
aAsnArgPro

CAGGGCCCAG
| ad yPr oSe

ACTTCTGCCA
ThrSerd yT

GCATCTTCAG
Al aSer SerV

GGGCTCEECC
rdySerAa

ATGGGCCTCC
snd yPr oPr

GITTCCAGCGG
Val Pr oAl aA

CCCCCTGAAC
eProlLeuAsn

CACTGATTCT

roLeul | eLe

ACCAACCCGG
Thr AsnPr oA

CTCTCAGCCC
r Ser @ nPro

CTACAGCAGC
hr Thr Al aAl

TGCCCAGCAA
al ProSer As

CTGACCCTGC
LeuThr LeuG

TGCCAGTACT
0Al aSer Thr

CCTCTACTTT
| aSer Thr Ph

GCCAGITTCC
Al aSer PheG

CAGTGCCCTC
uSerd yLeu

CGCCACCCAC
| aProProTh

CCTGGGACTG
Prod yThrV

CCCTAGGGTC
aPr oAr gVal

CATCCACCTA

nll eH sLeu

AGACGATCCC
I nThrll ePr

ACTGCTCCCA
Thr Al aProT

CAAGGACACC
eLysAspThr

AAGACAGCCA
| nAspSerd

CCCCAACTTC
Prod nLeulL

GGTCACAGGG
rvVal Thrdy

TCATTGCTGC
al I'l eAl aAl

AAGGAGGEEC
Lys@ ud yP

1218
406

1268
423

1318
440

1368
456

1418
473

1468
490

1518
506

1568
523

1618
540



CACTGAGGTC
roLeuAr gSe

GAGGGGCTGC
G ud yLeulL

GCCTCATCTT

nAl aH sLeu

ATCCGAGCCT

snProSer Le

GITGGCCTGA
Val d yLeuT

CCTCCTGATG
r LeuLeuMet

GATCCCCCAC
rgSer ProTh

AAGATGGAGC
LysMet d uP

CACCAGGCAA
ACCTGCCCCT
CCEECCCTGEC
CCTGGCATCA

CTCCTCCTAT
r Ser Ser Tyr

TGGTTCCTGA
euVal Prod

CAGCCACTTC
d nProLeuP

TCTGGGCAAC
uLeud yAsn

CCCCAGTGGEC
hr ProVval Al

GCTGAGCCTA
Al ad uPr oS

CCCAGCCCCT
r Pr oAl aPro

CCCATGACAT
roHi sAspl |

AATTGAGCAG
GCATTTCAGT
CTGGTGICAC
GACTATGECC

GITCAGGGTA

TGGTGACGGEG

Val d n@ yM et Val Thrd

AGAGACCCTG
ud uThr Leu

CAACCCAGGT
roThr d nva

CAGACTTTGT
d nThr LeuS

TGAACTTGAG
ad uLeud u

GTGTGACCAC
erVal Thr Th

TTCTCCCCAT
PheSer Pr oP

ATAAGCAAAG
eSt op

CATTTTCATA
GGGATGICAA
TGTGGCCAAA
TTCAAGAGCA

AGGGAGCTCC
Argd uLeulL

GGITTCCAGG
| Val Ser Arg

CTCCTCCCAG

er ProProSe

CTCTCCTCAG
LeuSer Ser G

ATCTGGGAGC
r Ser d ySer

TCAACCCTAC
heAsnProTh

GGGICAGGEC

GGGACCGACT
TACACTTGAC
CAGI'GCCCAG
CTAGGGCATA

GGCCCCCATG
yAl aPr oMet

TGAGAGATCA
euAr gAspd

GGITCCCACA
d ySer Hi sA

CCGCCCCACT
r Ar gProThr

GCTCAGGGTC
| ySerd ySe

CTTCTGACAA
LeuLeuThr A

TTCCCTCATT

rSerLeull e

AAGIGTGACC

TCAGTAGCAC
CCCAAGTCCC
CTTAAGCATC
TGCTTTTGEC

1668
556

1718
573

1768
590

1818
606

1868
623

1918
640

1968
656

*26

*76

*126
*176
*226



AGCATAACGCG
GAAGTTTGTG
ACCTGCECTCT
CTATATGTGA
CTTAGITTCT
AGGGTGTGIG
TTTAAGGGAA
GCTCTGAGAC
TAGAGCTGGA
GGGGAAGATG
GAAGGGAGEG
CAAGGTACTC
AGTCAGGECTG
GACGGGCGATG
ACCTGAATTC
ACCGEECCCCC
CCGATCCTGG
GCATCACTGC
CCTGCTCAAG
TGCAACTCAC
GACCTCCTTG
CCTGACTCCT
GCACCTCTCT
GAAGGGTCAA
GATCTCCTCC
GITTGAGGEEC
TGGTGACTTT
TTGGTACAGA

GCTGACTTGG
GCCAGEGTTT
ATCTCACTGG
ATATCCCTGT
TTGGGGAGGA
TATGICTCCG
AGCATTCTCT
TATGGGGTAC
ACGAGTGCAG
CGCTCCTCAG
AAGGGAAGTC
TTCCTGGAGT
GAATCTTGGEG
AAGIGCCCTC
ATTGAGTATT
CGCCAGACAA
GCTCCCTCTT
GCCTAGICCG
CATGGGECACC
CTCGAAGECG
GGTGTACCAA
TCACCAAGAA
CTCTTCGTGG
CCTATTCTCT
CCTCTCCCTT
AAGGCTAAGA
GGGTAATGTG
ACCATCCACT

TGATGGAGSG
GI'GCAGCAGC
CTGCATTCCC
ATGTACTTGT
CAGGGECTGTA
TGGATCAGCC
AATTCCCTTT
AAGTTTGATC
AGTAGGAACG
GGACACAAAG
AGCTCTGGCGA
TTGCCGTGIT
CCACCCCAAA
CAGCCTCAGA
TGTGCCTAGG
TAGCCTTTGC
GATTACTTTT
GCAGCGACCT
TACCACATGG
GACCAGCCTG
TGCCCCTCAT
GACGGGAGTC
CTCCCTCCTT
CTCAAAGCCA
CTTTAAACGA
AATGTCAGCC
AATCAGTGCC
TGACCTAACT

AAAAAGCCTT
TTTGTGAGAA
TACACAGGGA
GIGTACTTGT
GCTGTGAGGT
ACAGGGATAG
GITCATGCCG
CTCCGAATCT
CTTTGATGCG
GCCGAGT GGG
GCAGCCCTCA
AGCAACCACA
GIGCTTTGCT
GCTAGCCACA
GCTTGECCTG
TGACACCCCA
TGACATTTTC
AGATGCEEGTC
TTTCTGCTCGC
CCTCTGTGAT
CTCCCACTTT
GGCAGCCAGG
CCCCCTTCCC
ACCCCTAGCC
GCTTGCCTCC
ACGGAAACAA
TGAGGACCTT
ACCTCCCCTG

GAGCCAGGCA
GAGCCCTTCT
ATTTACTACC
TGGTCTGTAT
CTTGTCTCCA
GGATTTTGIT
AGATTCAGIT
GGAGATGI TG
CATGCACATT
GIAAAACCAC
CTGECTGGAC
GICACCTTGC
GAAGGATTTA
AAGCCCCCAG
TTTGIGTGAT
GCCTACTTCC
CACGCTGTICAG
CACCCCCATT
TCAGCCTGCC
GACTGCAGCA
CACACCTAAC
AGTTCCCGTG
TCTTTCCGAG
CAATTCCCTG
CTCCTGCCAA
CTCTATTATC
TGCTGIGTCC
GCCCCECTCT

*276
*326
*376
*426
*476
*526
*576
*626
*676
*726
*776
*826
*876
*926
*976
*1026
*1076
*1126
*1176
*1226
*1276
%1326
*1376
*1426
*1476
*1526
*1576
*1626



CCCTCTTCTC
CTTCTCCCTG
ACTATGCGIG
TCAGTTTATT
AGGGTCACCA
GIrAGCCCCGC
CCATGGAAAC
AATGICTTCT
TCTCCTGCAT
TTCCAACGTG
CCTCGGAGAT
AGCTCCTGEC
CTTGTCAGCT
TCGITTGITT
GCAATCTCGG
TGCCTCAGCC

TTCTTTGITA
CCCCCTGCGAG
TTTCCAGCAG
ATGACAGITT
TTAAAAAAAA
CCCCACCTGA
TCATTGCTGG
TCACAGITCT
CCCCCATCAC
GCTGITCAAG
GGGTCCTAAA
TCACATTTCC
CCTTAAAGAT
TTGAGTCAGA
TTCACTGCAA
TCCTGAGTAG

AGCTAATTTI

GCTGGTCTCG
AAGTGCTGCGEG
TTTAAATTAT
TGGGIGCAGC
ACGITCTGCA
ATAATAATAA

TGTATTTTCA
AACTCCTGEC
ATTACAGECG
TTCCACGCTC
AAACCACCAT
CATGTATCCC
TAATAATAAT

AGCCAACAAC
GGCACTGTGT
TTGGCATTAA
CCTGATGGTT
ATTTTGCATA
AAACTGGITT
AAGGTCATCA
CGEECCCCCG
CCTTTCCGEG
AATCTCATCC
TCTAGAGCTC
AGCAATCTGC
AGCCCCTCTA
GICTTGCTCT
CCTCTGCCTC
CTGGGAGTAC
GTAGAGCCAG
CTCAGGTGAT
TGAGCAACCA
ACAAAAAACC
GGCACATGTA
AGAACTTAAA
AAAAATCAAG

TATCACCCTC
TTGGTTGTGC
AGIGCCTTTT
GAAAGTAAGC
AAGGTGCTCGC
CTGCCACCCC
ATGACCTCAT
TGAGCCCACA
GCTGGITCTT
ATTTTGGEECT
CAGTICCCAAC
TGAACATTTC
TCAACAATGT
GICGECTGEA
CCAGGCTCAA
AGGCACATCGC
GGITTCACCA
CCACCCACCT
CGGECTGECCA
TTTCCAAGAT
TACCTATGTA
GTATAATAAT
CAAACAAAAA

TCCTACTCTT
AAATGTATTT
TCTAATAAAA
ATCTTGATAA
ATGGGTTGGEG
TACTCCAACT
GGTGAAATCA
CTAGCTGGEEC
CACCTACCAC
CATTTTGECT
CTTTCTCTTA
CATGTGEGTG
TTTTGITTGT
GIGCAGTGGT
GIGATTCTCC
CACCATGCCC
TTTCGGCCAG
TGGCCTCCCA
ACAATGGATT
GACCGGITGA
ACAAACCTCGC
AATAATAATA

*1676
*1726
*1776
*1826
*1876
*1926
*1976
*2026
*2076
*2126
*2176
*2226
*2276
*2326
*2376
*2426
*2476
*2526
*2576
*2626
*2676
*2726
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